

Oran S. McFarlan, III P.O. Box 21784 Lexington, KY 40522-1784 859-255-0629 www.yunkerpark.com omcfarlan@desuetude.com

September 13, 2011

Jeff Derouen, Executive Director PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: An Investigation into the Intrastate Switched Access Rates of All Kentucky Incumbent and Competitive Local Exchange Carriers; PSC Adm. No. 2010-00398

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed are the original and a copy of a Joint Motion to Expand Procedural Schedule to be filed in the above-referenced case on behalf of tw telecom, Level 3, PAETEC, and the Kentucky Cable Telecommunications Association. I file and serve this Motion on behalf of the three intervenor CLECs for whom Katherine Yunker and I are counsel of record and — by express permission of one of its counsel of record (Janice M. Theriot) — on behalf of another intervenor, the Kentucky Cable Telecommunications Associations.

The certificate of service below attests that the Motion was filed electronically today and a copy of this Read1st document has been served by email. These public filings may be accessed at the Commission's Electronic Filing Center http://psc.ky.gov/efs/efsmain.aspx.

Sincerely,

/s/ Oran S. McFarlan, III

Oran S. McFarlan, III

Enclosures (via U.S. Mail)

Certification

I hereby certify that the electronic version of this filing made with the Commission on <u>September 13, 2011</u>, is a true and accurate copy of the corresponding document filed herewith in paper form, and the electronic version of the filing has been transmitted to the Commission. A copy of this Read1st document has been served electronically on all parties of record for whom an email address is given in the on-line Service List for this proceeding.

/s/ Oran S. McFarlan, III

Oran S. McFarlan, III